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(b) the amount allocated for the Schemes;

(c) whether Government propose to drain the excess water of all the lakes under the Thonbal Community
Project area; and

Cd) if so. what are the estimated acres of lands that may be available for cultivation?

The Deputy Milllster of lrrlga.tioa and Power CShrl Hath!): (a) Thonbal Tehsil covering an area of about 300 sq. miles.

(b) Rs. 21-67 lakhs.
(c) No, but the possibility of draining some of the marshy area is under

consideration.
(d) No estimates can be given at

present.

-COMMUNITY PROJECT ADMINISTRATORS
'1152. Shri S.  V. Ramaswamy: (a)

Will the Minister of P� be pleased to state whether Community Project Administrators are honorary workers or paid men?

Cb) How many Administrators are there?

(c) How many of them are offlciafa and how many non-officials?

( d) What is the pay of officials and non-officials?

Ce) How many non-officials are paid, and what is their T.A. and D.A.?

(f) What is the amount of money each Administrator will deal with?

(g) Has any financial security been tal..en from them?

(h) What provision has been niade to prevent any possible maladministration of funds?

The Deputy Minister of · Irrtcatioa ud Power (Shri Hath!): (a) It is presumed that the Member is referring t-1 Project Executive Officers. They belong to both the categories.

(b) 71 Project Executive Officers.
(c) AU of them are officials today;

10 were non-oi,icials prior to their appointment as Project Executive
Officers.

(d) No specific scales have been
!aid down. Rs. 45D:7800 . .Per mensem
u taken as a · guide. This it the same tor both officials' and non-offli:jals.

(e) Out of the ten mentioned in
(c) above, eight are paid. T, A. and D. A. are paid by the State Governments concerned according to their rules.

(f) to (h). State Governments are concerned in the matter. Accounts are subject to audit by the Accountant-GenE'raf concerned.

ElcTRADmON
0853. Shri Telkillar: Will the. Prime

Minister be pleased to state:

I al whether the!e L� any internationa 1 law governing the extradition of criminals from one country to another or whether reciprocal arrangement is to be made by mutual agreements between the countries;

(b) whether there have been r.ases since 15th Au1ust, 1947, in which foreign Governments have extradited any criminals from their country to India; and

(c) the proportion of criminals extradited from India to foreign countries to those extradited from foreign countries to India since 15th Au.l!USt.
1947?

TIie Deputy Miaister of External Affairs (Shri AaiJ IL Cllaada):
(a) There is no international law governing the extradition of criminals from one country to another, Red­
procal arrangements for this purpose are, however. made by mutual agreements between the count.rie�. In this conn�ion attention of the hon'ble Member Is invited to the reply given by Shri Satish Chandra to Shri N. L.
Joshi's Starred Question No. 1247 on the 26th June. 1952.

(b) Yes.

(c) No up-to-date information is rE"adily available.

POWER ALcoHOL FACTORIES
0154. Shri Telldkar: Will the Minister of CQmmerce· ud ladastr,, be pleased to state:

(al the place$ in India where oower alcohol factories are established; and

<bl t.lle oercenta.ee of the outout of $h11!t!tar .. Nager (Bodhen, Hyderabad Stf!te) . . ,Alcohol Factory, to the total

. l!roduction in India?
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The Miaisier of Commerce aad
Industry (Sbri T. 'J.'. Krisbnamachari):
(a) A statement is placed on the Table of the House. [See Appendix V, annexure No. 8.)

(b) 1951 6-8 per cent.
1952 6·6 per cent.
(January-June)

INDlA."1 E."iCLAVES lN EAST BENGAL
0855. Sbri A. C. Guha: Will U,e

Prime Minister be pleased to state.
(a) whether there are some enclaves of Indfar. temtory surrounded by East Bengal tecrilOcies;

(b) what is their number, area and populatiOD; au4

(c) how law and order, communications, supplies etc .• are beinR maintained?

The Deputy Minister of Emma!
Affairs (Sbri A.ail K. Cbaada):
(a) and (b). There are 130 small Cooch-Beh:ir enclaves surrounded ::,y East Bengal territory. Their total area is 20,957 acres and they have a total population ot 12,602. Similarly, there are 93 East Bengal enclaves surround·
ed by West Bengal (Cooch-Behar) territory. Their area is 12,152 acres and their population is approximately
11,000.

(c) The administration of these enclaves on either side has been very difficult. The Chief Secretaries of West Bengal and East Bengal have considered some of these difficulties and were of opinion that In the interests of adminiska11ive convenience, the question of the exchange of these enclaves should be examined. Meanwhile. it was agreed that certain steps should be taken to fac!litate the movement of officers and supplies.

The Government of West Ben&al have been asked to Inform us of the latest position.

COAL TO PAK1STA1'
•856. Sbrl A. C. Guba: Will the

Minister of Productloa be pleased to '!<late whether there was any proposal 1rom Pakistan to iet coal from India and It so. what is the present position?

The MJalster of Prodactloa (Sbri
E. C. Reddy): Yes. Coal was included as an item for export from ·India, In the lndo-Pakistan Trade Aereefflent of February 1951. which expired on the 7th August, 1952. Coal has been left out of the C\lrrent Trade Agreement lietween India and Pakistan, but on being approached by Pakistan, the Government of India have consented outside the a,reement to sell coal to Pakistan upto 90,000 tons a month, till th<! end of December 1952, when the position will be reviewed.

LEATHER INDUSTRY

•w. Dr. Jatav-'rir: Will the MiniBter of Commerce and ladustry be pleased to state:

(a) the quantity of hides and skins exported from India to Pakistan dw·ing tba last llve years;

(b) the quantity of raw leather exported from India to other foreijlo countries durinl! the last ftve years;

(c) the effect of such exoort of raw leather, hides and skins on the leather industry ot India; and

(d) the measures. if any, which the Government of India have adopted to improve the leather industry in India?

The MI.Dister of Commerce aad Industry (Sbrl T. T . Krlsbaamacbari):
(a) On the assumption that the Member refers to tanned hides and skins .i. statement Is laid on the Table of the House. 1See Appendix V. annexure
No. 9.)

(b) The Member presumably refers to raw hides and skins. · If so, a statement is laid on the Table of the House. ,[See Appendix V, annexure
No. 9.1

(c) Since export of raw hide and skin ls allowed only in resoect of items where there is exportable surplus it Is not likely to have any adverse etlfect on Indian leather industry.

(d) A statement is laid on .the Table of the House. [See Appendix V, annexure No. 9.)

MINING ENGINEERS IN HIRAKUD

•&59. Dr. Natabar Paade:,: Will the Minister of Iniptioa ud Power be pleased to state:

(a) whether sixteen mininl( en-Jlineers. who were servinll In- a Government nf India minin111 concern are now being posted in Hlrakud; and

(b) if the answer to Nrt (a) above be in the affirmative. the reason for emplovin1 such a large number of mininl( en,rineers In Hlrakud'

The De_.ty Mi.lsttt of lntptloll
&ad Power (Sbrl Hatlll): (a) and (b).
Sixteen engineers who were sent to

